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LEGISLATIVE BILL 989
Approved by the Governor April 7, 1998

Introduced by Coordsen, 32; Hartnett, 45; Hilgert, 7; Landis, 46; C.
Peterson, 35: Raikes, 25:; Schellpeper, 18; Wickersham, 49:
Will, 8; Stuhr, 24; at the request of the Governor

AN ACT relating to revenue and taxation; to amend sections 13-518 to 13-521,
79-1023, 79-1025, 79-1028, and 79-1030, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, and sections 77-27,139.03, 79-1007.02, 79-1008.01,
79-1026, 79-1029, and 79-1083.03, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997;
to change budget limitation provisions for poclitical subdivisions

and school districts as prescribed; to provide a duty for the
Auditor of Public Accounts; to harmonize provisions; to provide an
operative date; to repeal the original sections; and to declare an
emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 13-518, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

13-518. For purposes of sections 13-518 to 13-522:

(1) Allowable growth means (a) for governmental wunits other than
community colleges, the percentage increase in taxable valuation in excess of
the base limitation,established under segtion 15 of this act, if any, due to
improvements to real property as a result of new construction, additions to
existing buildings, any improvements to real nroperty which increase the value

of such property, and any increase in valuation due to apnexation and any
personal property valuation over the prior vear and (b) for community
colleges, the percentage increase in excess of the base limitation, if any, in
full-time equivalent students from the second vgﬁ; to the first vear preced1nq
the year for which the budget is being

{2) Capital improvements means (a) acquisition of real property+ or
(b) acquisition, construction, or extension of any improvements on real
property; + +e+ furnishing ex equippirg of any improvementy execept that
reutine maintenanee and the aequisition of any equipment with & uaeful life of
leas +«han five years skall net be eonsidered eapital improvementsr and +di-
aequisition or replacement of other tangible persenal preperey with a useful
ite of fiwe pesrs oF mores

42+ (3) Governing body has the same meaning as in section 13-503;

43+ (4) Governmental unit means every political subdivision which
has authorlty to levy a property tax or authority to reaquest levy authority

77-3443 except sanitary and improvement districts which have

been in existence for five years or less and school districts;

44 Pepulation grewth meana {a)> for gevernmental uniks eother - than

ity eceolleges; the pereentage inereaser +f anyr th inhebitants in the
governmenktal urit between the £wo mest reeent eomseeutive years £er whiech
pepulation estimates are aveilable eand ) £or ity eelieges, +he

percentage inerease; +f anys in full-time equivalent skudenks frem the seeend
year -be eh-e £irst year preceding +he year for whieh the budgee +s being
dek: . A g 1tal unit may ase federal £rom the
annual counky population e-sEnnaEes £rem the Bureau of Heonemie Aralysis ef £he
United Skatea Depark of federal eensus updakte or reeount or
numbers ealeulated using a methed similer to the method deseribed 4in seeeien
33=3;213 for +he two moat recent available censeeukive ¥ for dee i Aiag
pepulation grewth- A govermmental unit whieh encompasses part of one er more
eounties may estimate the prior year ard eurrent year populatien using heusing
atares; by basing the estimate on a proportieonate share ef the pepulatien of
the Eyyr or by ing the peopuiation growth estimate of those munieipairities
ehat ere within that porkier of the codnky;

(5) Qualified sinking fund means a fund or funds m
separately from the general fund to pay for acquisition or replacement o
tanglble personal property with a useful 11fe of five years or more which is

be undertaken in the future but is to be paid for in part or in tetal in
advance using periodic pavments into the fund. The term includes sinking
funds under subdivision {13) of section 35-508 for firefighting and rescue
equipment or apparatus;

{6) Restricted funds means (a) property tax, excluding any amounts
required to pay interest and principal on bonded indebtedness and any amounts
refunded to taxpayers, (b) payments in 1lieu of property taxes, {c) local
option sales taxes, (d) state aid, amd (e) transfers of surpluses from any
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user fee, permit fee, or regulatory fee if the fee surplus is transferred to
fund a service or function not directly related to the fee and the costs of
the activity funded from the fee, and (f) any funds excluded from restricted
funds for the prior vear hecause they were budgeted for capital improvements

. which were not spent and re not expected to be spent for capital
1mprovements, and

+6+ (7) State aid means:

(a) For all governmental units, state aid paid pursuant to sections
60-305.15 and 77-3523;

(b) For municipalities, state aid to municipalities paid pursuant to
sections 18-2605, 39-2501 to 39-2520, 60- 3007, emd 77-27,136, and 77-27,13%.04
and insurance premium tax paid to municipalities;

(¢} For counties, state aid to counties paid pursuant to sections
39-2501 to 39-2520, 60-3007, and 77-27,136 and insurance premium tax paid to
counties;

(d) For community colleges, state aid to- community colleges paid
under sections 85-1536 end to 85-1537; and

(e) For natural resources districts, state aid to natural resources
districts paid pursuant tec section 77-27,136.

Sec. 2. Section 13-519, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

13-519. (1) For fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 1996,
and before July 1, 1997, no governmental unit shall adopt a budget containing
a total of budgeted restricted funds more than the last prior year's total of
budgeted restricted funds plus population growth plus two percent expressed in
dollars. For cities of the first and second class and villages, restricted
funds shall be reduced to take into account the fourteen-month fiscal year for
1995-96. For fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 1997, and before July
1, 1998, no governmental unit shall adopt a budget containing a total of
budgeted restricted funds more than the last prior year's total of budgeted
restricted funds plus population growth expressed in dollars. 2 gevernmental
unit may exeeed the budget limit feor o fiseal year by ap te ar additienal one
pereent wupern +the affirmative vete of at least seventy-five pereent of the
geverning bedy—~ For all fiscal vears beqinning on or after July 1, 1998, no
governmental unit shall adopt a budget containing a total of budgeted
restricted funds more than the last prior year's total of budgeted restricted
funds plus allowable growth plus the basic allowable growth percentage of the
base limitation Fﬁ_ihllﬁhﬁd under section 15 of this act. For all fiscal
vears beginning or after July 1, 1998, and before July 1, 1999, the last
prior vear's total g: restricted funds shall be the last prior y ar's total of

gg;rlgted funds not excluding restricted funds budgeted for acquisition or

replacement of tangible perscnal property with a useful llfe of five vears or
more in the last prigr vear or the year before the last prior vear whichever
excluded the mcst, plus restricted funds budageted to pay for lease-purchase
contracts approved on or after July 1, 1997, and before July 1, 13998, to the
extent the lease payvments are not budgeted restricted funds for fiscal vear

1897-98. 1If a governmental unit transfers the financial responsibility of
providing a service financed in whole or in part with restricted funds to
another governmental unit or the state, the amount of restricted funds
associated with providing the service shall be subtracted from the last prior
year's total of budgeted restricted funds for the previous provider and may be
added to the last prior year's total of restricted funds for the new provider.
For governmental units that have anmexed properey o have consclidated, the
calculations made under this section for the anneming unit o= consolidating
units shall be made based on the combined total of restricted funds,
population, or full-time equivalent students of each governmental unit. er &
pertion ethercof-
{2) In addition to the increase allowed in subsection (1) this
ec;;gn for fiscal yvears beginning on or after July 1, 1998, and before July
1, 1999, a governmental unit may increase its budget of restricted funds no
more chan four percent to create or increase an existing qualified sinking
fund or funds upon the affirmative vote of at least seventy-five percent of
the governing body. Any unused authority granted in this subsection may not
be carried forward under section 13-521.
{3) A governmental unit may exceed the limit provided in subsection

{1) of this section for a fisgcal vear by up to an additional cone percent upon

the affirmative vote of at least seventy-five percent of the governing body.
{4) A governmental unit may exceed the applicable allowable growth

percentage otherwise prescribed im this section by an amcount approved by a

majority of leqal voters voting on the issue at a special election galled for
such purpose upon the recommendation of the governing body or upon the receipt
by the county clerk or election commissioner of a petition regquesting an
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election sigqned by at least five percent of the legal voters of the
governmental unit. The regommendation of the governing bedv or the petition

of the legal voters sghall include the amount and percentage by which the
governing body would increase its budgeted restricted funds for the ensuing

v abov: vear's budgeted restricted funds. The county
clerk or election commissioner shall call for a special election on the issue
within fifteen days after the receipt of such governing body recommendation or
leqal voter petition. The election shall be held pursuant to the Election
Act, and all costs shall bhe QM ;hg governing body. The issue may be
approved on the same question as a yote exceed the levy limits provided in
section 77-3444.

(5) In lieu of the election procedures in subsection (4) of this
section, any ggvernmental unit may exceed the allowable growth percentage
otherwise prescribed in this section by an amount approved by a majority of
legal voters voting at a meeting of the residents of the governmental unit,
called after notice is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the
governmental unit at least twenty davs prior to the meeting. At least ten
percent of the registered voters residing in the governmental unit shall
constitute a guorum for purposes of taking action to exceed the allowable
gqrowth percentage. If a majority of the registered voters present at the
meeting vote in favor of g;sggd;ng_;hg_ﬂllgﬁgp,g_gggg;g_percentag_J a copy of

the record of that action shall be forwarded to the A lic Accounts

along with the budget documents. The issue to exceed the allowable growth
percentage may_be approved at the same meeting as a vote to exceed the limits
or final levy allocation provided in section 77-3444.

(5 T 2id Section 13-520, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:
13-520. The limitatiom limitations in section 13-519 shall not

apply to (1) restricted funds budgeted for capital improvements, (2)
restricted funds expg_ﬂgd_ﬁ;gm_ﬂ_guﬂl;ﬁ;gg sinking fund for acguigition or
replacement of tangible personal property with a useful life of five vears or
more, {(3) £i d by the p ds £rem a bend issuve; apprepriatiens frem a
sinkirg fund; eor any ethef meana~ +42) restricted funds pledged to retire
bonded indebtedness, -{3} (4) restricted funds budgeted in support of a service
which is beeemes the subject of an interlocal cooperation agreement or a
mod1£1cat10n of an existing agreement whether operated by one of the parties
to the agreement or an independent joint entity, fer +we £iseal years
beginning with the first budget adepted after he agreement or meodifieatien is
signed; {4} (5) restricted funds budgeted to pay for repairs to infrastructure
damaged by a natural disaster which is declared a disaster emergency pursuant
to the Emergency Management Act, or -¢5) (6) restricted funds budgeted to pay
for judgments, except Jjudgments or crders from the Commission of Industrial
Relations, obtained against a governmental unit which require or obligate a
governmental unit to pay such judgment, to the extent such judgment is not
paid by liability insurance coverage of a governmental unit.

Sec. 4. Section 13-521, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

13-521. A governmental unit may choose not to increase its total of
restricted funds by the full amount allowed by law in a particular year. In
such cases. the governmental unit may carry forward to future hQudget years the

amount of unused restricted funds authority. The governmental wunit shall
calculate its unused restricted funds authority and submit an accounting of
such amount with the budget documents for that year. Such unused restricted
funds authority may then be used in later years for increases in the total of
restricted funds allowed by law. Any unused budget authority existing on
Apeil 17+ 1006 the effective date of this act, by reason of any prior law may

be used for increases in restricted funds authority.

Sec. 5. Section 77-27,139.03, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is
amended to read:

77-27,139.03. (1) State aid provided to municipalities pursuant to
sections 77-27,139.01 to 77-27,139.04 shall be calculated by determining the
average property tax levy for operational purposes other than for principal
and interest payments on the indebtedness of all incorporated municipalities.

The Auditor of Public Accounts shall p to the Department of Revenue a
list of the bond and nonbond tax r;qggg; amounts from the most recent Quﬂgm
filed by incorporated municipalities.  The information shall be used
calculate the bond and nopbond tax levies for aid purposes under this sectlon

The auditor shall p;g ide the information to the department by Fgbruary 1 each
year.

(2) Each municipality shall receive state aid from the Municipal
Equalization Fund equal to {(a) the product of the average per capita property
tax lewy of the appropriate population group multiplied by the current
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population of the municipality minus (b) the product of the average property
tax levy multiplied by the certified valuation within the incorporated
municipality, except that a municipality shall not receive any aid under this
section if the calculation results in a negative number.

(3) If a municipal tax levy for operational purposes was less than
forty cents per one hundred dollars of valuation in the immediately preceding
fiscal year, the state aid provided to such municipality shall be reduced by
twenty percent for each one-cent increment the levy was below forty cents.

(4) Aid distributed to a municipality shall not exceed the amount
which would have been necessary to reduce the municipal tax levy for
operational purposes below thirtv-five cents per one hundred dollars of
taxable valuation in the immediately preceding fiscal vear.

{5). If the amount of money in the Municipal Equalization Fund is
less than the total amount of state aid for all municipalities as required by
the allocation formula in subsection (2) of this section, the money in the
fund shall be allocated on a prorated basis to such municipalities. If the
amount of money in the fund is more than the total amount of state aid for
municipalities as required by the allocation formula, the excess money in the
fund shall be transferred to and distributed from the Municipal Infrastructure
Redevelopment Fund.

Sec. 6. Section 79-1007.02, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is
amended to read:

79-1007.02. For state aid calculated for school fiscal year 1998-99
and each school fiscal year thereafter:

(1) Using data from the annual financial reports, the annual
statistical summary reports, fall membership reports, and the school district
census as reported under sections 79-524 and 79-578 for the most recently
available complete data year, the department shall divide the local systems
into three cest groupings based upon the following criteria:

(a) Local systems that have (i) less than one-half student per
square mile in the county in which the high school attendance center is
located, based on the school district census, (ii) less than one formula
student per square mile in the local system, and (iii) more than fifteen miles
between the high school attendance center and the next closest high school
attendance center on paved roads will be in the very sparse cost grouping;

(b) Local systems that do not qualify for the very sparse cost
grouping but which meet the following criteria will be in the sparse cost
grouping:

(i) (A) Less than two students per square mile in the county in which
the high school is located, based on the school district census;

(B) Less than one formula student per square mile in the local
system; and

(C) More than ten miles between the high school attendance center
and the next closest high schocl attendance center on paved roads;

(ii) () Less than one and one-half formula students per sguare mile
in the local system; and

(B) More than fifteen miles between the high school attendance
center and the next closest high school attendance center on paved roads; or

(iii) The local system includes ninety-five percent or more of a
county; and

(c) Local systems that do not qualify for the very sparse or the
sparse cost groupings will be in the standard cost grouping.

(2) The department shall calculate the average formula cost per
student in each cost grouping by dividing the total estimated general fund
operating expenditures for the cost grouping by the total adjusted formula
students for all 1local systems in the cost grouping. The total estimated
general fund operating expenditures for the cost grouping is equal to the
total adjusted general fund operating expenditures for all local systems in
the cost grouping multiplied by a cost growth factor. The cost growth factor
for each cost grouping is equal to the sum of: {(a) One; plus (b) the product
of two times the ratio of the difference between the formula students
attributable to the cost grouping without weighting or adjustment pursuant to
section 79-1007.01 and the average daily membership attributable to the cost
grouping for the most recently available complete data year divided by the
average daily membership attributable to the cost grouping for the most
recently available complete data year, except that the ratio shall not be less
than zero; plus (c) the basic allowable growth rate pursuant to section
79-1025 for the school fiscal year when the aid is to be distributed; plus (4)
the basic allowable growth rate pursuant to section 79-1025 for the school
fiscal year immediately preceding the school fiscal year when the aid is to be
distributed; plus (e) one-half of any additional growth rate allowed by
special action of school boards for the school fiscal year when the aid is to
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be distributed as determined on or before December 1 of the schogl fiscal year
immediately wpreceding the schoel fiscal year when aid is to be distributed:;
plus (f) one-half of any additional growth rate allowed by special action of
the school boards for the school fiscal year immediately preceding the school
fiscal year when the aid is to be distributed.

{3) Each local system's formula need will be equal to the loccal
system's transportation allowance plus the local system's special education
allowance plus the product of the local system's adjusted formula membership
multiplied by the average formula cost per student in the local system's cost
grouping.

Sec. 7. Section 79-1008.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is
amended to read:

79-1008.01. For school fiscal year 1998-99 and each school fiscal
year thereafter:

(1) Except as provided in section 78-1011 for recrganized districts
which become reorganized districts on or before June 30, 2005, and except as
provided in subdivision (2) of this section and sections 79-1008.02 to
79-1010, each 1local system shall receive equalization aid in the amount that
the total formula need of each 1local system, as determined pursuant to
sections 79-1007.01, 79-1007.02, and 79-1014, exceeds its total formula
resources as determined pursuant to sections 79-1015.01 to 79-1017.01 and
79-1018.01.

(2) Except as provided in section 79-1008.02, a local system shall
not receive state aid for school fiscal year 1998-99 and each school £fiscal
year thereafter which is 1less than an amount equal to the difference of
eighty-five percent of the amount of aid certified in the preceding school
fiscal year minus an amount equal to any increase in the adjusted valuation
between the adjusted valuation used for the certification of aid in the
preceding school fiscal year and the adjusted valuation used for the aid being
calculated multiplied by the maximum levy pursuant to subdivision (2) (a) of
gsection 77-3442 without a vote pursuant to section 77-3444.

(3) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this section, no local
system may receive equalization aid such that, when total aid is added to a
levy of one dollar for state aid to be distributed in school fiscal years
1998-99 and 1999-2000 or of ninety cents for state aid to be distributed in
school fiscal year 2000-01 and each school fiscal year thereafter, multiplied
by the local system's adjusted valuation divided by one hundred, would result
in total local system revenue from state aid plus property tax receipts which
exceeds the total of:

(a) State aid plus property tax receipts received by the local
system during the preceding school fiscal year multiplied by the total of (i)
1.01 plus (ii) the applicable allowable growth rate for the system calculated
pursuant to section 79-1026 as determined on or before December 1 g the
schocl fiscal vear immediately preceding the school fiscal year when aid is to
be distributed plus (iii) the percentage growth in formula students from the
certification of state aid for the immediately preceding school fiscal year to
the formula students for the certification of state aid for the current year,
except that the percentage growth shall not be less than zero;

{(b) Unused budget authority authorized pursuant to section 79-1030;

and

(c) The difference between the other actual receipts included in
district formula resources for the certification of state aid in the preceding
school fiscal year and other actual receipts included in district formula
resources for the certification of state aid for the current school fiscal
year, except that such difference shall not be less than zero.

For districts that have recorganized, state aid, property tax
receipts, and number of formula students shall be attributed based on
valuation. The revenue from property tax receipts shall be calculated by

multiplying the reported general fund common levy by the assessed valuation
subject to the levy divided by one hundred.

{4) The aid that is not distributed through equalization based on
subdivision ({3) of this section shall be distributed through this subdivision.
Local systems that qualify for distribution shall have nine hundred or less
formula students and shall have adjusted general fund operating expenditures
per formula student less than the average for all local systems with nine
hundred or less formula students. The aid shall be distributed proportionally
to qualifying districts based on the dollar amount each local system's
calculated state aid plus the product of a levy of one dollar and ten cents
for school fiscal years 1998-99 and 1999-00 and of one dollar for school
fiscal year 2000-01 and each school fiscal year thereafter multiplied by the
assessed valuation divided by one hundred is below ninety percent of state aid
plus property tax receipts received by the local system during the preceding
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school fiscal year. No system shall receive aid pursuant to this subdivision
such that the calculated state aid plus the product of a levy cf one dollar
and ten cents for school fiscal years 1998-99 and 1999-00 and of one dollar
for school fiscal year 2000-01 and each school fiscal year thereafter
multiplied by the assessed valuation divided by one hundred is ninety percent
or more of state aid plus property tax receipts received by the local system
during the preceding school fiscal year. Any aid available for distribution
pursuant to this subsection that is not distributed pursuant to this
subsection shall be distributed as equalization aid.

Sec. 8. Section 79-1023, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

79-1023. 43 Bueept as provided im subseckien 43+ of this seetien,

me No Class II, III, IV, V, or VI district shall increase its general fund
budget of expenditures more than the local system's applicable allowable
growth percentage. Exeept for £fiseal wyears 1956-97 and 1997-984 +he
begintacure shall anmuaily eseablish ar all ble @ h g hieh shail be

expreesed as basie allewable grewth raktes plus a apeeified number of
pereentage peoints- Fhe hegistature shall set the basie allewable grewth rates
based en projeecktions of available sktate revenmue and the cest of living end
cost of education from natiemally aeceepted ecost indexes whieh shall be
previded by the Nebraska Eeonomie Fefeeas&iag Advisery Beerd, the hegislakiwve
Figeal Analysts the Depart & ef + and +she GStake Department of
Bdueation~

+2)- Bxeepk £or fisealr year 1596-5% aotwithatanding any of +he
previsiens of aubkseeceion {1} eof this secction and sectiema 75-1034 4o FO— —1830+
the general funrd budget of expenditures eof each diskriet shall net execeed ihe
general fund budget of emxpenditures adepted for the i diately pr a
acheel fiseal year unless a diskriet; puredant +e the preeedures and
requirements specified in subseetien {1} of seetien 39-30254 by an affirmative
vete of seveney-five perecent of <+the scheel beard- wvetes +&o exceed aueh
timicakien; im whieh ease the budget limitatiens amd all ether previsiens ef
Subseetion {1 of thie section and seetions F9-1024 te F9-1035 shall eppiy-

Sec. 9. Section 79-1025, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

79-1025. +H Por fiseal year 1996-97, the basie allewable grewth
rate for geperal fund expenditures ether +han perditures £or peeial
edueation wshall be two pereent plus the growkh in shudents. TFeor fiseal year
3997-58+ +he basie allowable growth rate for g al fund pendikbures eother
than expenditures for speeial eduecation shall be the groweh im skudenks: Fer
purpeses of this gubsectien: the grewth in students shall be +he pereentage
inerease 4in the number of students eaieulated by dividing the fali membership
ceunt f£rom the hooi year i diately p ding +he heot year £feor whieh the
budget ie being determined multiplied by the eaverage ratie ef average daiiy
memperahip +te fall membership for the mest reeemt available data year ard the
two aeheel years prior +o that year by the average daily membership in the
seheel distriet £rem the second scheel year preceding the year for which the
budget io being determined and then subkracting eme frem +he ratio- I +the
ealenlated grewth in atuderts i3 negativer the growth in students shail be
zere for the purpeses of this geeckiens

+23 Fer all ekher £iseal years+ the The basic allowable growth rate
for general fund expenditures other than expenditures for special education
shall be three pereent the bage limitation established under section 15 of
this act and the allowable growth range shall be from three pereent te five

and ene-haif pereent the base limitation to two D above the se
limitation. The budget authority for special education shall be the actual
anticipated expenditures for special education subject to the approval of the
state board. Such budget authority shall be used only for special education
expenditures.

Sec. 10. Section 79-1026, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is

amended to read:

79-1026. Fer fiseal years 1996~07 ard 1997-98+ the aliewable grewth
pereentage ehall be equal te the allewable grewth rate get fexth in seetion
F5-2025~ ©Om or befeore July + of each year other kthan 1996 and 1597 Qu gr
before December 1 of each vear, the department shall determine and certify to
each Class II, III, IV, V, or VI district an applicable allowable growth
percentage carried out at least four decimal places for each distriet local
system as follows:

(1) For haol £3 1 years bef each school fiscal year, 1956-57-
+he depart & shall det i a target budget Ievel £or eaeh distriet by

multiplying +he awerage daily membership £or +he mest reeently available
complete data year of cach diskriet in grades kindergarten, ene through 9iw,
ineluding £uill-day kindergarten, sever and eight- and nine through tweive by
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+the unadjusted tiered eost per student as det ined +n seetion 75-1666 fer

eaeh grade greouping- The sum of gsueh products shall be each diserieels Eargek
budget level For sechoel year 1998-959 and eaer scheel year thereefter; the

department shall determine a target budget level for each local system by
multiplying the awverage daily membership £for the mest reecently available
eomplete data year adjusted formula students as calculated pursuant to section
79-1007.01 eof eaeh local system in grades kindergartenr ewe threugh osixs
ineluding fuli-day kindergartern; seven and eighty and nire Ehrough Eweiwve by
the cost grouping cost per student as calculated under section 79-1007.02,
for eaeh grade greuping— The sum of such preduees product and the local
system's special education allowance and transportation allowance shall be
each local system's target budget level;

{2) The department shall establish a target budget level range of
general fund operating expenditure levels for eeek diserret e¥;: £or secheel
£igeal wyear 31698-59 anrd each school fiscal year thereafkery; for each local
system which shall begin at twenty percent less than the target budget level
and end at the target budget level. The beginning point of the range shall be
assigned a number equal to the maximum allowable growth rate established in
section 79-1025, and the end point of the range shall be assigned a number
equal to the basic allowable growth rate as prescribed in such section such
that the lower end of the range shall be assigned the maximum allowable growth
rate and the higher end of the range shall be assigned the basic allowable
growth rate; and

(3) Eaeh digtrieels or; for scheel fiseal year 3998-99 amd For each
school fiscal year, +thereeftery each local system's aetual general fund
operating expenditures shall be compared to its target budget level along the
range described in subdivision (2) of this section to arrive at an applicable
allowable growth rate as follows: If the distrietls ox; for acheel £iseal year
1998-99 and eaeh scheol £iseal year thereafter; each local system's aetwat
general fund operating expenditures fall below the lower end of the range,
such applicable allowable growth rate shall be the maximum growth rate
identified in section 79-1025. If the distrieels er; for scheoel £iseal year
1998-95 and eaek aeheel fiseal year thereafter; ecach local system's aetuai
general fund operating expenditures are greater than the higher end of the
range, the distrietls ex; for scheel £iseal year 1958-59 and each scheel
§iseal year thereafter; eaeh local system's allowable growth rate shall be the
basic growth rate identified in such section. If +he distriet's eor; for
sehoot £iseal year 1998-99 and ecach scheel fiseal year khereafter;r each local
system's aekual general fund operating expenditures fall between the lower end
and the higher end of the range, the department shall use a linear &ramsitien
interpolation calculation between the end points of the range to arrive at the
applicable allowable growth rate for the diatriet erx; for sehoot £iscal year
1998-99 and ecaeh seheel fiasecal year thereafter; eaek local system.

Sec. 11. Section 79-1028, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

79-1028. (1) Fer fiseal years 1996-97 and 1997-98, & distriet A
Cclass II, III, IV, V, or VI school district may exceed +ks the local system's

allowable growth rate for (a) budgeted expenditures fer eapital imprevements
as defined in seetion 13-538 fimanmeed by the preceeda frem & bend dssuesr
apprepriationa frem o ginking furd; er any other meansy b} expendicures £
retire berded indebted + “e} expenditures in support of a service which
becomes is the subject of an interlocal cocperation agreement or a
modification of an existing agreement whether operated by one of the parties
to the agreement or an independent joint entity, (b) fer twe fiseal years
beginning with +the first budget adepted afher the agreement or modification 9
aigreds &> expenditures to pay for repairs to infrastructure damaged by a
natural disaster which is declared a disaster emergency pursuant to the
Emergency Management Act, +4e+ (¢} expenditures to pay for judgments, except
judgments or orders from the Commission of Industrial Relaticns, obtained
against a school district which require or obligate a school district to pay
such judgment, to the extent such judgment is not paid by liability insurance
coverage of a school district, es -¢£) (d) expenditures to pay for sums agreed
to be paid by a school district to certificated employees in exchange for a

voluntary termination of employment, or (e) expenditures &o nay. for
lease-purchase contracts approved om or after July 1, 1997, and before July 1,
1998, to the extent the lease payments are not budgeted expenditures for

fiscal year 1997-98.

(2) EBsxeept for fiseal years 1996-57 and 31598758, = diskriets may
exceed +ts appiieable alleowable grewth rate by a opeeifie dollar ameunt 4f +he
diakriek demensatrakes +e +he osatiasfaction o£f <+he okate beard that a new
program +s regquired by state or federetr law eor an existing pregram mandated by
atate or federal law has been expanded as @ resdle of echangea +n stake or
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federal lew- Fer purpeses of this subseectier; a final erder of a eourts; the
State Beard of FHgualigatien and Aggeasmenk- the Pax Commiggtener £he Taw
Egqualizatien and Rewview Commissieon; er the Ffepefey Pk Adminickraker frem
whieh wne appeal 4is taken hieh £ &t by a diskriee of
prepexsty 8 +o a eexpayer shell be eens:dezed & new program reguired by
state eor federal law but shall net be ineluded as part of the general fund
budget of expenditures for purpeses of seekien 75-1023—

+3+ Except for fiseal years 1996-92 and 1597-98+ & A Class Ll - LT,
TV VA VI district may exceed its applicable allowable growth rate by a
specific dcllar amount if the district projects an increase in formula
students in the district over the current school year greater than twenty-five
students or greater than those listed in the schedule provided in this
subgection, whichever is less. Districts shall project increases in formula

students on forms prescribed by the department. The state board shall
approve, deny, or modify the projected increases.
Average daily Projected increase
membership of of formula students
district by percentage
0 - 50 10
50.01 - 250 5
250.01 - 1,000 3
1,000.01 and over 1

The department shall compute the district's estimated allowable
budget per pupil using the budgeted general fund expenditures found on the
budget statement for the current school year divided by the number of formula
students in the current school year and multiplied by the district's
applicable allowable growth rate. The resulting allowable budget per pupil
shall be multiplied by the projected formula students to arrive at the
estimated budget needs for the ensuing year. The department shall allow the
district to increase its general fund budget of expenditures for the ensuing
school year by the amount necessary to fund the estimated budget needs of the
district as computed pursuant to this subsection. On or before July 1, 1598,
and on or before December 1, 1998, and each December 1 thereafter, ef eseh
yeazs the department shall make needed revisions in the applicable allowable
growth rate of districts which have been allowed additional growth pursuant to
this subsection to reflect the actual formula students of such district and
shall certify such revisions to each district.

+4+ Bxeept £or fiseal years 1956-97 and 1997-98+- & (3) A Class II,
III, IV, V, or VI district may exceed its applicable allowable growth rate by
a specific dollar amount if construction, expansion, or alteration of district
buildings will cause an increase in building operation and maintenance costs
of at least five percent. The department shall document the projected
increase in building operation and maintenance costs and may allow a Class 1X,
III, IV, V, or VI district to exceed +es the local system's applicable
allowable growth percentage by the amount necessary to fund such increased
costs. The department shall compute the actual increased costs for the school
year and shall, if needed, modify the distrieess local system's applicable
allowable growth rate for the ensuing school year.

+5+ Bxeept for fiseal years 1996-97 emd 1597-58+ o diskxiek may
exaeed its applicable allewable growth rate by a specifie dellar ameunt +f the
diserier demonstrates to the satisfaceion of the state beard that a3 a wresule
of an erder entered into by +he Commisgion of Induatrial Relakions pursuant to
seetion 48-818 eseabiishing rates ef pay; bepefitss anrd other terms and
conditions eof employment; the distriek will emeeced its applicable allewable
grewth rater The department sheil eompute the ameunt by whieh +he inerease in

piey T ds £he digtrietls applicable allewable gxrewth xate and
shall allew +the diskriekt te inerease its gemeral fund budget of expenditures
by sueh ameuntk—-

+6) Breept for fiscal years 1996-97 anrd 1997-08, o district may
exceed its applieabie alleowable growth rate by e speecifie dellar & +f the
distriet demenstrates +te +the satiefactien of the state board that +t will
execed ikts applicable allewable grewth rate as a regult ef a eentesked; but
settled; eentraet disputer elaim; or breach er uninsured risk er as a resuils
of any £inal judgment of any £ of tent Jurisdietiens regquiring er
ebligating +he d&istriet +o pay oueh 3udqme55— Fhe depart & shaill o e
ehe ameunt by whieh the inercased ecost of the secttlement or judgment exceeds
the dietrietls appliecabie allewable growth rate and shall allew the distziet
+o inerease iks general fund budget of expenditures by sueh ameunt—

+# Bxeept feor £iseal years 1996-97 and 1997-58+ a (4) Class 171,
III, IV, V, or VI district may exceed its applicable allowable gr wth rate by
a specific dollar amount if the district demonstrates to thé satisfaction of
the state board that it will exceed its applicable allowable growth rate as a
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result of costs pursuant to the Retirement Incentive Plan authorized in
section 79-855 or the Staff Development Assistance authorized in section
79-856. The department shall compute the amount by which the increased cest
of such program or programs exceeds the district's applicable allowable growth
rate and shall allow the district to increase its general fund expenditures by
such amount for that fiscal year.

Sec. 120 Section 79-1029, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is
amended to read:
79-1029. (1) A Class II, III, IV, V, or VI district may exceed by

an additienal one pereent the appiieable basic allowable growth pexeentage
rate prescribed in section ?9-31626 79-1025 upon an affirmative vote of at
least seventy-five percent of the board. The total growth shall not exceed
the applicable allowable growth percentage certified for the local system
under section 79-1026 plus one percent. The vote shall be taken at a public
meeting of the board following a special public hearing called for the purpose
of receiving testimony on such proposed increase. The board shall give at
least seven calendar days' notice of such public hearing and shall publish
such notice at least once in a newspaper of general circulation in the
distriet local system.

(2) Bxecept feor figeal years 1996-97 and 1997-98+ & A Class II, III,
IV, V, or VI district may exceed the applicable allcwable growth percentage
prescribed in section 79-1026 by an amount approved by a majority of legal
voters voting on the issue at a special election called for such purpose upon
the recommendation of the board or upon the receipt by the county clerk or
election commissioner of a petition requesting an election signed by at least
five percent of the legal voters of the district. The recommendation of the
board or the petitién of the legal voters shall include the amount and
percentage by which the board would increase its general fund budget of
expenditures for the ensuing school year over and above the current year's
general fund budget of expenditures. The county clerk or election
commissioner shall call for a special election on the issue within £fifteen
days after the receipt of such board recommendation or legal voter petition.
The election shall be held pursuant to the Election Act, and all costs shall
be paid by the district. The issue mav be approved on the same gquestion as a
vote to exceed the levy limits provided in section 77-3444.

Sec. 13. Section 79-1030, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

79-1030. A Class II, III, IV, V, or VI district may choose not to
increase its general fund budget of expenditures by the full amount of its
applicable allowable growth rate. In such cases, the department shall

calculate the amount of unused budget authority which shall be carried forward
to future budget years so a district may increase its general fund budget of
expenditures in future years by the amount of such total unused budget
authority in addition to the district's applicable allowable growth rate for
the specific budget year.

Sec. 14. Section 79-1083.03, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is
amended to read:

79-1083.03. Beginning with the 1998-99 school year:

(1) If the primary high school district is a Class VI district, the
Class I district's total allowable general fund budget of expenditures minus
the special education budget of expenditures shall be determined by the school
board of such Class VI district and shall be certified to the Class I district
on or before January 1 of each year for the following school year;

(2) If the primary high school district is not a Class VI district,
the Class I district's total allowable general fund budget of expenditures
minus the special education budget of expenditures shall be determined by the
department as follows:

(a) The total allowable general fund budget of expenditures minus
the special education budget of expenditures for the Class I district in the
year immediately preceding the year for which the budget is prepared shall be
divided by the formula students in the Class I district as defined in section
79-1003, and the result shall be increased by the applicable allowable growth
rate for the primary high school district local system for the ensuing school
year calculated pursuant to section 79-1026 as determined on or before
December 1 of the school fiscal vear immediately preceding the school fisg
year for which the budget is prepared;

(b) The total allowable general fund budget of expenditures minus
the special education budget of expenditures for the primary high school
district in the year immediately preceding the year for which the budget is
prepared shall be divided by the formula students in the primary high school
district as defined in section 79-1003 weighted by the grade weighting factors
contained in subdivision (1) of section 79-1007.01, and the result shall be

3 313



LB 989 LB 989

multiplied by the kindergarten through grade eight formula students as defined
in section 79-1003 weighted by the grade weighting factors contained in
subdivision (1) of section 79-1007.01 to calculate the total allowable general
fund budget of expenditures minus the special education budget of expenditures
for kindergarten through grade eight in the primary high school district. The
total allowable general fund budget of expenditures minus the special
education budget of expenditures for kindergarten through grade eight shall be
divided by the kindergarten through grade eight formula students without
weighting. The result shall be increased by the applicable allowable growth
rate for the primary high school district local system for the ensuing school
Year calculated pursuant to section 79-1026 as determined on or before
December 1 of the school fiscal year immediately preceding the school fiscal
vear for which the budget is prepared;

(c) The amounts calculated in subdivisions (2) {(a) and (2) (b) of this
secticn shall be summed and the result divided by two to arrive at the total
allowable general fund budget of expenditures minus the special education
budget of expenditures per pupil for the Class I district; and

(d) The total allowable general fund budget of expenditures minus
. the special education budget of expenditures per pupil for the Class I
district shall be multiplied by the formula students for the Class I district
as defined in section 79-1003, as used by the department for certification of
the ensuing school year's state aid, and the result shall be the total
allowable general fund budget of expenditures minus the special education
budget of expenditures for the Class I district for the ensuing school year
except as provided in subdivision (3) of this section; and

(3) The school board of the Class I district may, prior to February
1 of each year beginning in 1998, submit a request to exceed the total
allowable general fund budget of expenditures minus the special education
budget of expenditures to all the school boards of the high school district or
districts with which the Class I district is affiliated or of which it is a
part. For Class I districts to exceed the total allcwable general fund budget
of expenditures minus the special education budget of expenditures, the
request shall be approved by high school districts, including the primary high
school district, such that the portions of the Class I district that are
affiliated with or part of the approving high school districts comprise at
least two-thirds of the assessed valuation cf the Class I district. Such
request shall specify the total general fund budget of expenditures for which
the Class I district seeks authority. The high school district shall act on
the request by MArch 1 following the receipt of such request.

Sec. 15. Base limitation means the budget limitation rate
applicable to school distrigts and the limitation on growth of restri
funds applicable to other political subdivisions prior to any increases in the
rate as a result of special actions taken by a supermajority of any_governing
board or of any exception allowed by law. The base limitation is two and
one-half percent until adjusted. The base limitation may _be adiusted annually
by the Legislature to reflect changes in the prices of services and products
used by school districts and political subdivisions. The Revenue Committee of
the Legislature shall on or before January 15 of each vear hold a public
hearing to regeive and consider testimony, evidence, and reports.

Sec. 16. This act becomes gperative for all fiscal vears beginning
on or after July 1, 1998.

Sec. 17. Original sections 13-518 to 13-521, 79-1023, 79-1025,
79-1028, and 79-1030, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections
77-27,139.03, 79-1007.02, 79-1008.01, 79-1026, 79-1029, and 79-1083.03,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, are repealed.

Sec. 18. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when
passed and approved according to law.
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